
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Housing, Finance and Customer Services Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Monday 30th July, 2018 

   

Time: 
 

 7.00 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 3.6 and 3.7, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Melvyn Caplan 
Antonia Cox 
Richard Elcho 
Adam Hug 

 

Pancho Lewis 
Matt Noble 
Mark Shearer 
James Spencer 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception.  If you have a disability and require 
any special assistance please contact the Committee Officer 
(details listed below) in advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Toby Howes, Senior Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 8470; Email: thowes@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Committee and Governance Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of any personal 
or prejudicial interests in matters on this agenda. 
 

 

3.   CALL-IN OF: EBURY BRIDGE ESTATE RENEWAL (Pages 3 - 138) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Growth, Planning and 
Housing. 
 

 

 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
19 July 2018 
 



  

 

 

Housing, Finance and 
Customer Services Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 
Report 

 
Date: 
 

30 July 2018 
 

Classification: 
 

General Release 
 

Title: 
 

Call-in of: Ebury Bridge Estate Renewal 
 

Report of: 
 

Reuben Segal, Acting Head of Committee 
and Governance Services 
 

Financial Summary:  
 

The appendices containing the Cabinet 
report sets out the financial implications 
 

Report Author and Contact 
Details: 
 

Toby Howes 
Senior Committee and Governance Officer 
Email: thowes@westminster.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 On 9 July 2018 the Cabinet made the following executive decisions in                        

respect of the Ebury Bridge Estate Renewal report: 
 
1. Take forward Scenario 7 as the preferred development scenario.   

2. Concluded the Outline Business Case (Part 1). 

3. Agreed to extend the re-development boundary to the area needed by 
the preferred scenario. Please note this land is held freehold by the 
Council. 

4. Authorised Officers to enter into voluntary negotiations with residents 
and retailers to acquire all interests in scenario 7 by agreement at open 
market value together with compensation commensurate with that 
payable under compulsory purchase provisions. 

5. Agreed to extend rehousing commitments to both tenants and 
leaseholders contained in new development boundary. 

6. Authorised determination/future agreement of commercial leases in line 
with retail strategy. 

7. Agreed to voids no longer being let on residential secure tenancies. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

mailto:thowes@westminster.gov.uk


 

8. Authorised tender and commencement of enabling and demolition works 
including initial demolition notices on void properties to de-risk unknowns 
and accelerate a start on site in dialogue with Community Future Group 
(CFG). 

9. Authorised the implementation of a Meanwhile Use strategy in 
partnership with the CFG for temporary uses on cleared areas. 

10. Agreed for a Cabinet Member decision in October 2018 to select a 
preferred delivery route that will be supported by the Outline Business 
Case (Part 2). 

11. Agreed to the need for external procurement, property and legal advice 
associated with the delivery of the overall project. 

1.2 Three Members of the Housing, Finance and Customer Services Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee have subsequently exercised their right that the decision 
be “called-in” for scrutiny by the Committee. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Committee reviews the decision outlined above and, in this instance, 

agrees one of the following options: 
 

(a)  To endorse the decision made by the Cabinet. 
 

(b)  To refer the matter back to the Cabinet for reconsideration.  
 
3.       Background 
 
3.1 On 10 July 2018 notice of this decision was published in accordance with the 

Council’s Constitution. 
 
3.2 On 16 July 2018 a valid call-in from Councillors Adam Hug, Pancho Lewis and 

Matt Noble, was received, triggering the requirement from the Committee to 
consider the call-in. 

 
3.3 The options available to the Committees are: 
 
 Option A:  Endorse the decision taken by Cabinet. 
 
 Option B: Refer the decision back to the Cabinet.  They should then 

reconsider the decision having regard to the views of the Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee within 10 working days, amending the decision or not, adopting a 
final decision.   

 
3.4 Further information on Ebury Bridge Estate Renewal is included in Cabinet 

report in the appendices.  This is the full report considered by the Cabinet on 
9 July 2018 and may assist with answering questions from the Committee. 

 
 

Page 4



 

4. Financial Implications 
 
4.1 The financial implications are contained in the Cabinet report in the appendices. 
 
5. Legal Implications  
 
5.1     The legal implications are contained in the Cabinet report in the appendic
[...]
hanges in the market 
and sees the Council retaining ownership of all social and 
intermediate units within the development, a change from the 
previously budgeted scheme. This paper indicates that there 
are options to mitigate the impact of this within the HRA 30-
year Business Plan.  The scheme is considered to be viable 
from the perspective of a developer.  
 

Report of: Barbara Brownlee, Executive Director, Growth Planning and 

Housing 

Page 9



 
 

1. Executive Summary  

1.1. In 2013, following extensive consultation with Ebury Bridge residents, a renewal 
scheme was developed, involving a mixture of new build and refurbishment of 
homes.  This received planning consent later that year. Despite conducting detailed 
scrutiny of this scheme it was not possible to make it attractive to developers.  As a 
result, the City Council needed to look again at a new renewal options for the estate. 
 

1.2. The City Council re-emphasised the commitment to the renewal of the Ebury Bridge 
Estate at a public meeting in June 2017.  It subsequently authorised expenditure to 
work up in detail an entirely new scheme, involving extensive resident engagement 
on all development options and resident collaboration in the creation of a preferred 
solution.  

 
1.3. The vision for Ebury Bridge is to provide more affordable housing and bring about 

long-term physical, economic and social sustainability of the area. The Council’s 
ambition is to work with Ebury Bridge residents to create a high quality 
neighbourhood that offers an attractive mix of homes (including affordable homes 
meeting a range of housing needs) shops and open spaces. 

 
1.4. The City Council has engaged with residents in a comprehensive consultation 

process as agreed in the July 2017 Cabinet Committee Report (see background 
papers).  Development of the eight scenarios for regeneration of the Estate, which 
ranged from a full refurbishment of the existing buildings through to complete 
demolition and
[...]
plary scheme at Ebury Bridge that meets the needs of the community now 
and in the future; delivering affordable homes, new community facilities and 
public spaces for all.

We look forward to engaging with you in the coming months.
Yours faithfully

Councillor Rachael Robathan
Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and Regeneration

P
age 28



3

The opportunity

The vision for Ebury Bridge is to set a new national example in estate 
regeneration. This renewal project is an opportunity to set an uncompromisingly 
high standard in the quality of design, build and community facilities. Situated 
in the heart of London, we want Ebury Bridge to be a model for mixed tenure 
developments – a place which Ebury Bridge residents are proud to call home.

In June 2017, Westminster City Council made a commitment to residents that 
any new proposals put forward would be able to attract a delivery partner and 
could be delivered. We recruited an industry leading design team, Arup, to analyse 
the estate and work up proposals and explore the various options for a renewed 
Ebury Bridge.

Collaboration
Over the past ten months we have been talking to Ebury Bridge residents about 
their aspirations for the future of the estate. We looked in detail at why the 
previous scheme could not progress and asked residents what their priorities are 
for any new scheme. Residents received information about how a scheme could 
be delivered and the costs involved. We tested the socio economic benefits, 
equalities impact and held over 496 personal interactions with residents on what 
they wanted to see. 

Throughout the engagement process we have strived to ensure all residents 
have a full understanding of what would be involved in any option that involved 
refurbishment, redevelopment, new build or a combination of these approaches. 
All options have been tested with the market to ensure that the preferred scenario 
is deliverable. We have spoken with potential delivery partners about what we are 
trying to achieve. 

This ongoing engagement and analysis of your feedback has now given us a 
clear picture on the way forward to meet the needs of existing residents and the 
ambitions of Westminster City Council.

The preferred scenario
This report sets out how we have worked with the community in selecting the 
preferred scenario, how we have tested this with potential delivery partners and 
how we intend to consult on this scenario and the next steps. We will share what 
this means to you and the support we will provide at every stage of the journey.

Over the next six weeks, the comments from residents of the estate, your 
representatives on the Ebury Bridge Community Futures Group and the feedback 
from potential delivery partners will be compiled into an engagement report. This 
document will be included in the Cabinet Report that will recommend a scenario 
to take forward as a renewal option.

Ebury Residents visit an exemplar regeneration project

P
age 29



4

Project objectives

In July 2017 the Council set out its aims and objectives in meeting the vision 
for the estate. 

Vision
• Westminster City Council is committed to the renewal of the 

Ebury Bridge Estate 

• In line with the Leader’s City for All 2017/18 priorities, the Council aims 
to provide more affordable housing and bring about long-term physical, 
economic and social sustainability of the area 

• The Council’s ambition is to work with Ebury Bridge residents to create a high 
quality neighbourhood that offers an attractive mix of homes, shops and 
open spaces

Project aims & objectives
• Deliver more affordable housing and create a sustainable mixed community

• Improve the public spaces and provide new community facilities

• Work with residents and businesses in a meaningful and transparent way to 
put forward the best proposal for Ebury Bridge

• Set the standard for estate renewal with high quality design throughout 
all tenure types

• Put forward most desirable, deliverable an
[...]
isit
Residents will visit a regeneration scheme to meet and speak with residents 
who have already engaged in a similar process.  Residents will see examples of 
quality design, best practice around community engagement and will hear from 
residents first-hand about their experience.

18th June 6.30-8.30pm: Community charter session 
An opportunity for residents to see what the structure of their community charter 
document could look like, based on the feedback received from residents to 
date and the initial community charter work carried out by the Community 
Futures Group. 

N

 

Jun-Oct
2017

Nov-Dec

2017

Briefing, development 
of parameters 

and themes

Introducing scenarios 
and engagement 

on initial design concepts

Detailed engagement
on a range of scenarios

and design concepts

Consultation and
engagement on

preferred scenario

Consultation with 
residents around 

preferred scenario 
and Resident Charter 

Preferred scenario
recommended

to cabinet

Procurement of
a delivery partner

Jan-Feb

2018
March

2018

Review of
scenarios – preferred

scenario identified 

April

2018
May

2018
June

2018
July

2018

Engagement 
around the 

delivery process

Autumn

2018

Winter

2018
onwards

P
age 46



21

Residents exploring the opportunities and community benefits of renewal

P
age 47



22

Redevelopment support 

Secure Tenants
• Rehousing based on need, including number of bedrooms 

and mobility requirements

• Move temporarily and retain the right to return to the redeveloped scheme

• Option to take up suitable permanent alternative accommodation away 
from the Estate

• Free advice from Independent Tenant Leasehold Advisor

• Homeloss Payment, currently £6,100 (09/05/18) - for all Secure Tenants

• Reimbursement of reasonable costs incurred by the secure tenant which 
qualify as a disturbance payment, such as: 

 - Redirection of mail

 - Early contract termination fees

 - Removal costs from current home to new home

 - Washing machine, cooke
[...]
 of 
redevelopment and refurbishment and later that year received planning consent.

Despite conducting detailed scrutiny of the original scheme it had not been 
possible to make this consented scheme attractive to developers and therefore 
the City Council needed to look again at a new renewal scheme for the estate.

On the 28 June 2017 Westminster City Council held a public meeting where 
Cabinet members and officers outlined the reasons why the previously 
consented scheme could not progress. Assurance was given to residents that an 
alternative renewal solution would be identified.

On 10 July 2017 the Westminster Council Cabinet authorised officers to work-
up in detail an entirely new scheme, requiring resident engagement on all 
development options and co-creation of a preferred solution demonstrating that 
there was a compelling case in the public interest to take forward the preferred 
scheme option.

In July 2017 the Council set out its aims and objectives in meeting the vision 
for the estate. 

Vision
• Westminster City Council is committed to the renewal of the 

Ebury Bridge Estate 

• In line with the Leader’s City for All 2017/18 priorities, the Council aims 
to provide more affordable housing and bring about long-term physical, 
economic and social sustainability for the area 

• The Council’s ambition is to work with Ebury Bridge residents to create a high 
quality neighbourhood that offers an attractive mix of homes, shops and 
open spaces

Project aims & objectives
• Deliver more affordable housing and create a sustainable, mixed community

• Improve the public spaces and provide new community facilities

• Work with residents and businesses in a meaningful and transparent way to 
put forward the best proposal for Ebury Bridge

• Set the standard for estate renewal with high quality design throughout 
all tenure types

• Put forward the most desirable, deliverable and viable option

4

P
age 54



Residents visiting another regeneration project


[...]
 now given us a 
clear picture on the way forward to meet the needs of existing residents and the 
ambitions of Westminster City Council.

Community spaces 
(MUGA, playground, 
youth club, Lodge)

4

Households

336 
Occupied households 

217

Community groups
(Gardening Club, Community 

Futures Group, Residents’ 
Association)

3 
Businesses 

13 

1 
Sense of 

community

Residential blocks

13 

Rehoused tenants of 
which 40 await to return

70 

6

P
age 56



To provide timely and accessible information about the renewal project we 
asked residents throughout the listening period about how best to communicate 
with them. 

Using this feedback we established a regular fortnightly newsletter, a dedicated 
Ebury Bridge renewal website and a social media presence. We publicised the 
onsite team and the office opening hours providing residents with an opportunity 
to talk face-to-face with a member of the team. A dedicated Ebury Bridge renewal 
brand was created and featured the distinctive features of the area. All posters, 
flyers and newsletters were designed using this brand, providing Ebury Bridge 
residents with recognisable engagement material throughout the project.

A number of the engagement events were also streamed live over social media to 
give off-site residents the chance to view materials and activities.

To provide reassurance we widely publicised a list of agreed Westminster 
‘Key Pledges’ which underpinned any option that included redevelopment 
of the estate. These included a full right of return for all existing tenants and 
leaseholders, the commitment to retain Ebury Bridge as a council estate and the 
pledge that at least 35% of all new homes would be affordable. Through pulse 
surveys residents have told us they felt they were fully informed about the renewal 
project as it progressed.

Independent Tenant and Leasehold Advisor (ITLA)
To provide residents with independent support and advice around the renewal 
process a Tenant and Leasehold 
[...]
lved in the redevelopment process

Focussed sessions

Website Hits
Doorstep 

conversations 

107

5 8

98250

Consultation
activities

Visits to the 
Regeneration Base

Brochure  

1

22

P
age 72



Shaping the preferred scenario

23

P
age 73



Appendices

Design engagement feedback i

 - Refurbishment and viability feedback  xv

- Community benefits workshop  xix

- Meanwhile use workshop xxxix

 Pulse surveys xlvii

Preferred scenario 7 contact sheets lxi

24

P
age 74



Design engagement feedback

i

P
age 75



ii

P
age 76



iii

P
age 77



iv

P
age 78



v

P
age 79



vi

P
age 80



vii

P
age 81



viii

P
age 82



ix

P
age 83



x

P
age 84



xi

P
age 85



xii

P
age 86



xiii

P
age 87



xiv

P
age 88



Refurbishment and viability feedback

xv

P
age 89



xvi

P
age 90



xvii

P
age 91



xviii

P
age 92



Community benefits workshop

xix

P
age 93



xx

P
age 94



xxi

P
age 95



xxii

P
age 96



xxiii

P
age 97



xxiv

P
age 98



xxv

P
age 99



xxvi

P
age 100



xxvii

P
age 101



xxviii

P
age 102



xxix

P
age 103



xxx

P
age 104



xxxi

P
age 105



xxxii

P
age 106



xxxiii

P
age 107



xxxiv

P
age 108



xxxv

P
age 109



xxxvi

P
age 110



xxxvii

P
age 111



xxxviii

P
age 112



Meanwhile use workshop

xxxix

P
age 113



xl

P
age 114



xli

P
age 115



xlii

P
age 116



xliii

P
age 117



xliv

P
age 118



xlv

P
age 119



xlvi

P
age 120



xlvii

P
age 121



xlviii

P
age 122



Pulse surveys

xlix

P
age 123



l

P
age 124



li

P
age 125



lii

P
age 126



liii

P
age 127



liv

P
age 128



lv

P
age 129



lvi

P
age 130



lvii

P
age 131



lviii

P
age 132



lix

P
age 133



lx

P
age 134



lxi

P
age 135



cxv

P
age 136



Westminster City Council • www.westminster.gov.uk • #MyWestminster

P
age 137



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 CALL-IN OF: EBURY BRIDGE ESTATE RENEWAL
	Decision
	Ebury Cabinet Report 090718 Final Report
	Appendix A - Shaping the preferred

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Housing, Finance and Customer Services Policy and Scrutiny Committee  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Housing, Finance and Customer Services Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Monday 30th July, 2018, Room 3.6 and 3.7, 3rd 
Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Melvyn Caplan (Chairman), Timothy Barnes, 
Richard Elcho, Adam Hug, Pancho Lewis, Guthrie McKie, Mark Shearer and 
James Spencer. 
 
Also Present: Councillors Rachael Robathan, David Boothroyd, Andrea Mann, 
Patricia McAllister and Robert Rigby and Barbara Brownlee (Executive Director, 
Growth, Planning and Housing). 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 It was noted that Councillors Tim Barnes and Guthrie McKie were replacing 

Councillors Antonia Cox and Matt Noble respectively. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3 CALL-IN OF: EBURY BRIDGE ESTATE RENEWAL 
 
3.1 The Chairman introduced the item and invited Councillor Adam Hug, a of the 

Member of the Committee who had requested the call-in of the Cabinet 
decisions made on 9 July in respect of the Ebury Bridge Estate Renewal 
report, to set out the reasons for the call-in.  

 
3.2 Councillor Hug began by stating that a residents’ ballot to determine their 

preferences should be held as this was desirable and would be beneficial for 
all. An earlier residents’ ballot of Ebury Bridge Estate had been conducted a 
few years earlier and so there was no reason to not hold another one. 
Councillor Hug felt that the number of residents who had indicated support for 
the proposals in the consultation did not sufficiently demonstrate a clear 
mandate to proceed. He suggested that efforts should be made to obtain 
additional funding from the Greater London Authority (GLA) and to make full 
use of opportunities on Council-owned land to maximise the social and 



 
2 

 

affordable housing element and help finance the best scheme possible. 
Councillor Hug felt that further clarity was needed concerning affordable 
housing and the priority of tackling overcrowding needed to be addressed by 
delivering the appropriate homes.  

 
3.3 Another area Councillor Hug suggested needed more clarity was in respect of 

the Decant Strategy which he felt was currently too vague and it was 
important that residents were fully informed about the proposals. The Local 
Lettings Strategy also needed more detail, including how current residents 
would be given preferential treatment. Councillor Hug also stated that the 
delivery model had not sufficiently set out the role of the developer and every 
effort needed to be made to ensure that the Wholly Owned Housing Company 
was contributing as much as possible to the delivery of the scheme.  

 
3.4 Councillor Pancho Lewis, who had also called-in the decisions, similarly 

supported the idea of a residents’ ballot, especially as a previous one had 
been held at the site.  Councillor Lewis acknowledged that although the 
proposals as they currently stood would lead to more affordable housing, he 
asserted that the proportion of affordable housing compared to market 
housing would actually reduce. He also commented that more details were 
required about the residents’ engagement process. 

 
3.5 Councillor Andrea Mann, a Ward Member, was then invited to address the 

Committee. She began by emphasising that both Councillor Shamim 
Talukder, another Ward Member, and herself, did not want to impede 
regeneration in area and would have supported the proposals if they had the 
majority support of residents. However, she felt that the report had not shown 
that there was clear majority support for the proposals and it was important 
that this be achieved, particularly as it involved demolishing properties and 
vulnerable people and children would be affected. Councillor Mann therefore 
felt that a residents’ ballot was necessary to clarify whether there was majority 
support and she referred to a previous ballot at the site which had a turnout of 
60% and showed support for regeneration in principle. Councillor Mann also 
felt that there should support from any proposals from residents who lived 
near the site who would be impacted by the demolition stage and so should 
be consulted. In respect of social housing, she acknowledged there would be 
more properties of this category, but she asserted that the proportion of social 
housing would reduce to 38% or even 34%. Councillor Mann emphasised that 
it was important not to allow the ratio of social housing to fall and she felt this 
matter needed to be re-considered and additional funding be pursued from 
the GLA. She concluded  by stating that she would support residents’ wishes 
and it was important to consider that their lives would change when Ebury 
Bridge Estate was redeveloped. 

 
3.6  Rachel Reilly, a local resident, was invited to address the Committee. Rachel 

Reilly advised that she was Chair of the Ebury Bridge Residents’ Association 
(EBRA) and also a member of the Ebury Bridge Community Futures Group 
(CFG). She explained that she was speaking on behalf of EBRA following 
requests from residents. The Committee heard that EBRA had undertaken 
two surveys, both of which had demonstrated that residents had not felt that 
the listen and engage phase had been undertaken satisfactorily, whilst a large 



 
3 

 

proportion had not been directly engaged by the Council. Those who had 
engaged had not felt they had been listened to. Rachel Reilly stated that the 
surveys determined that the majority of residents had not felt the preferred 
scenarios had been sufficiently explained to them and they did not support 
them. The Outline Business Case, which confirmed the viability of the 
preferred option, had not been accessible publically and many residents felt 
that the estate had been purposefully neglected. Members heard that the 
second survey had shown that the majority of residents did not see a future 
for themselves on the estate and that they had not know that there was a 
CFG in existence. Rachel Reilly concluded that by stating that although 
regeneration was absolutely necessary, the majority of residents did not 
support the proposed option 7 and so therefore a residents’ ballot was desired 

 
 3.7 Teresa Wickham was then invited to address the Committee and confirmed 

that she is the Chairwoman of the CFG. Teresa Wickham advised that she 
had led CFG since February and this diverse group met every 2 weeks. 
Residents had been consulted through a series of events and workshops in 
the last year and 8 scenarios for the future of the Ebury Bridge Estate had 
been drawn up. She felt that options 6, 7 and 8 were all potentially viable. 
Teresa Wickham advised that she had highlighted repairs and maintenance 
works that were necessary on the estate to the Chief Executive of CityWest 
Homes, including faulty lifts and getting garage doors re-painted. The 
Committee heard that Teresa Wickham had been appointed the Chairwoman 
of CFG after a selection process involving an interview panel of 4 people, 
which included 2 local residents. The Chairwoman position was independent 
and unsalaried. Teresa Wickham felt that that there had been ample 
engagement and consultation with residents and CFG representatives were 
on site 7 days a week and stayed later on Wednesdays. Teresa Wickham 
advised that a Community Charter was in the process of being developed to 
ensure transparency. She concluded her submission by emphasising the 
importance of not delaying the scheme any longer and to proceed with its 
implementation. 

 
3.8 In response to the issues raised, Councillor Rachael Robathan (Cabinet 

Member for Finance, Property and Regeneration) advised that the Council 
had been working with the GLA for a while to explore the possibility of 
additional funding to provide more affordable housing. An application for 
funding from the GLA had been submitted in respect of the Church Street 
regeneration with all conditions met, however a response was awaited. 
Councillor Robathan advised that a proportion of GLA funding would be 
required to be delivered on a pan London-wide basis as part of GLA 
requirements and it was important that the needs of Ebury Bridge residents 
were met. The GLA also had tight guidelines in respect of the types of tenure 
that the funding could be used for. Councillor Robathan felt that there had 
been substantial consultation and the CFG played an important role in 
engaging with the community and the Council was also happy to engage with 
EBRA. The majority of respondents in the consultation were in support of the 
proposals and option 7.  

 
3.9 Councillor Robathan advised that there were currently around 4,000 families 

on the housing waiting list and the Local Lettings Plan would assist in 



 
4 

 

addressing this. There was also a need to deliver more intermediate housing 
which was currently in low supply as well as social housing. The Council was 
committed to provide more affordable housing in Westminster and Ebury 
Bridge Estate was an important site in providing this. Councillor Robathan 
advised that the working of up the details for option 7 were in the process of 
being developed and the exact proportion of affordable housing allocation was 
yet to be determined, however the report mentioned the very minimum figure 
that would be provided. Option 7 would provide housing for families, those 
with special needs and older people and there would be green spaces. In 
respect of a residents’ ballot, Councillor Robathan felt that ongoing 
consultation was a better way of identifying any support for schemes rather 
than a simple Yes/No ballot.  

 
3.10 The Chairman then invited Members to discuss the item and began by asking 

for details in respect of the Decant Strategy. A Member commented that the 
Ebury Bridge Estate was in clear need of investment and improvement and he 
felt that the proposed scheme would achieve this, as well as addressing the 
housing shortage generally in Westminster. He also felt that there had been 
extensive consultation on the scheme. Another Member commented that the 
consultation response rate had been quite high, and the amount of 
unoccupied properties was also high. The number of housing units that could 
be brought into use was significant and would contribute to reducing the 
housing waiting list. He asked what alternatives could be proposed if option 7 
was not pursued. It was also remarked that a reduction in the market housing 
offer would also result in less affordable housing as it would reduce the 
funding available. Members sought further details in respect of the affordable 
housing and market housing split. A Member commented that the consultation 
demonstrated that residents had been listened to and had been presented 
with choices and he acknowledged that further details were to follow and so 
felt that it was not appropriate to call-in the proposals at this stage. 

 
3.11 Another Member commented that delivering regeneration schemes were 

always difficult for local authorities. However, he felt that in this particular 
instance, residents were not happy with the proposals and there should be 
greater effort to obtain more funding for the GLA through negotiation. In 
respect of affordable housing, he remarked that in reality this was not 
affordable for many people, including teachers and nurses. A Member sought 
further clarification as to reasons why a residents’ ballot should not be held.  

 
3.12 The Chairman acknowledged that more details would follow in respect of 

decant arrangements, whilst the social/intermediate/market housing 
proportions were being worked on. The Local Lettings Plan was also in the 
process of evolving. The Chairman felt reassured that every effort would be 
made to obtain more funding from the GLA if this was available to deliver for 
Westminster needs. 

 
3.13 In reply to issues raised by Members, Barbara Brownlee (Executive Director, 

Growth, Planning and Housing) advised that anyone was welcome to join the 
CFG and discuss the Council’s remit. She acknowledged that further details 
were required in respect of the Decant Strategy, however she assured 
Members that residents would be re-housed locally during this period. 



 
5 

 

Barbara Brownlee advised that every resident had the right to return to the 
estate and each case would be undertaken on an individual basis to best 
meet the needs of residents. Once the renewal stage was underway, the 
Council would then be in a position to present the options to residents. 
Barbara Brownlee welcomed open debate in respect of the delivery model 
and the Cabinet report in October would include progress on this.  

 
3.14 Councillor Robathan concurred that any additional funding from the GLA must 

be available to address Westminster’s specific housing needs. In respect of 
residents’ ballots, she advised that the Council had been an early adopter of 
this, however it was felt that this was not as an effective way of identifying 
residents’ views and needs as ongoing engagement, which provided constant 
feedback and increased the number of people engaging. Councillor Robathan 
added that there was always a risk that residents would disengage after a 
ballot, assuming that there would be no further opportunity to express their 
views. 

 
3.15 The Chairman invited Councillor Hug for closing remarks. Councillor Hug 

began by stating that further consultation and a residents’ ballot would open 
up opportunities for additional funding. He felt that any requirement by the 
GLA to deliver pan-London housing from its funding would be minimal and 
open to negotiation. He stated that GLA funding requirements also allowed for 
provision of more lower Council Tax band properties. Councillor Hug 
welcomed the prospect of more details in respect of the Decant Strategy and 
emphasised the need for ongoing support for families. Councillor Hug 
concluded his submission be requesting that the Cabinet consider holding a 
residents’ ballot to re-affirm or otherwise support for the proposals. 

 
3.16 The Committee then took this to the vote and voted by majority to endorse the 

decisions made by the Cabinet. 
 
3.17 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the decisions made by the Cabinet on 9 July 2018 in respect of the 

Ebury Bridge Estate Renewal be endorsed. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.17 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


